

**Special Case No. 37/2022**

**Order No. 07 Dated 20/03/23**

Case record is put up by petition.

One bail petition is filed in respect of accused persons Banamali Ghosh, Malati Ghosh and Bivash Ghosh along with fresh vakalatnama. Copy served.

Separate surrender petition is filed. Surrender is accepted. Accused persons are taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons as well as Ld. P.P., Hooghly. Considered.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons that they are surrendering voluntarily before the Ld. Court and charge-sheet is already submitted in the meantime.

Ld. P.P., Hooghly raised objection insofar as the allegations u/s 354B/509 IPC and section 3(1)(s)(w)(i) SC-ST (POA) Act is concerned.

Considering the fact that charge-sheet is already submitted on 21/01/23, refusal of the bail prayer for any purpose whatsoever including custodial interrogation is not required.

Accordingly, both the accused persons may find bail of Rs. 1,000/- each with one surety of like amount, I.d. to J/C with direction to appear on each and every date unless prevented by sufficient cause, subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Hooghly .

To date **(29/03/23)**.

Dict. & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court

Judge, Special court-cum-Addl. Sessions  
Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, (in-charge) Hooghly.Chinsurah